BILL AS INTRODUCED H.216
2013 Page 1 of 38
VT LEG #286737 v.1A
H.2161
Introduced by Representative Cheney of Norwich2
Referred to Committee on3
Date:4
Subject: Energy; public service; efficient use of heating and other fuels;5

21 V.S.A. § 270 (building energy standards; transfer of certificate with12
property conveyance).13
Sec. 9. RECODIFICATION; DESIGNATION14
(a) 21 V.S.A. §§ 266, 267, 268, 269, and 270 are recodified respectively as15
30 V.S.A. §§ 51, 52, 53, 54, and 55. During statutory revision, the Office of16
Legislative Council shall revise accordingly any references to these statutes17
contained in the Vermont Statutes Annotated. Any references in session law18
and adopted rules to these statutes as previously codified shall be deemed to19
refer to the statutes as recodified by this act.20
BILL AS INTRODUCED H.216
2013 Page 19 of 38
VT LEG #286737 v.1A
(b) 30 V.S.A. chapter 2 is designated to read:1
CHAPTER 2. BUILDING ENERGY2
(c) Within 30 V.S.A. chapter 2, §§ 51-55 shall be within subchapter 13
which is designated to read:4
Subchapter 1. Building Energy Standards5
(d) Within 21 V.S.A. chapter 3, the designation of subchapter 9 (building6
energy standards) shall be deleted.7
* * * Voluntary Building Energy Disclosure * * *8
Sec. 10. 30 V.S.A. chapter 2, subchapter 2 is added to read:9
Subchapter 2. Building Energy Disclosure10
§ 61. DEFINITIONS11
In this subchapter:12
(1) “Asset rating” means a rating of a building’s energy use through13
modeling under standardized weather and occupancy conditions.14
(2) “Btu” means a British thermal unit.15
(3) “Building” means any enclosed structure created for use as a16
residence or as a place of business or of any other activity, whether17
commercial or noncommercial in character.18
(5) “Commercial building” means any building that is not a residential19
building. The term excludes equipment and physical systems that are exempt20
BILL AS INTRODUCED H.216
2013 Page 20 of 38
VT LEG #286737 v.1A
from the commercial building energy standards under 21 V.S.A. § 268(a)(2)1
(industrial and manufacturing processes).2
(6) “Commercial unit” means that part of a commercial building which3
is occupied by or intended for occupation by an individual owner or tenant.4
(7) “Department” means the Department of Public Service under5
section 1 of this title.6
(8) “Operational rating” means a rating of a building’s energy use by7
measuring actual energy consumption on an annual basis, taking into8
consideration all physical systems and their operation.9
(9) “Residential building” means a building in which the space meets or10
is intended to meet the living needs of one or more individuals and excludes a11
building that mixes residential with commercial or other nonresidential uses.12
(10) “Residential unit” means a separately enclosed space within a13
building that meets or is intended to meet the living needs of one or more14
individuals.15
(11) “Small residential building” means a residential building that is a16
one-family dwelling or which contains up to and including four residential17
units.18
§ 62. DISCLOSURE TOOL19
(a) The Department shall select or develop one or more tools that an owner20
or occupant of a building, commercial unit, or residential unit may use to21
BILL AS INTRODUCED H.216
2013 Page 21 of 38
VT LEG #286737 v.1A